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Q.5 Are you registered to vote in (STATE)? 
 Total White Black Hispanic AAPI 

Yes ...................................................................... 86 89 76 78 88 
No ....................................................................... 14 11 24 22 12 
(ref:NRV) 
 

[860 Respondents] 
Q.10 (IF REGISTERED IN NRV) Did you vote in the November 2024 election for President, U.S. Congress, 
and other state and local offices? 

 Total White Black Hispanic AAPI 

Yes ...................................................................... 89 93 86 79 92 
No ....................................................................... 10 7 13 20 7 
(Don't know/refused) .......................................... 1 1 1 1 1 
(ref:VOTED2024) 
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Q.15 Generally speaking, do you think that things in this country are going in the right direction, or do you 
feel things have gotten pretty seriously off on the wrong track? 
 

 Total White Black Hispanic AAPI 

Right direction .................................................... 30 34 16 27 22 
Wrong track ........................................................ 68 64 84 71 78 
(Don't know/Refused) .......................................... 2 2 1 2 1 
 
Right - Wrong ................................................... -37 -30 -68 -44 -56 
(ref:DIRECT) 
 

Q.16 When you think about this country, what word or emotion comes to mind first? 
 

 Total White Black Hispanic AAPI 

(record verbatim) ................................................. - - - - - 
(ref:CONTRYOE) 
 

Q.17 What is the biggest struggle you personally face living in America? 
 

 Total White Black Hispanic AAPI 

(record verbatim) ................................................. - - - - - 
(ref:STRUGLOE) 
 

Q.18 How would you describe your overall mental health or emotional well-being right now: excellent, 
good, only fair, or poor? 

 Total White Black Hispanic AAPI 

Excellent ............................................................. 37 38 30 35 35 
Good ................................................................... 37 40 40 29 34 
Only fair .............................................................. 19 16 22 26 27 
Poor ..................................................................... 7 6 8 9 4 
(Don't know/refused) .......................................... 0 0 - - - 
 
Excellent/Good ................................................. 74 78 70 65 70 
Only fair/Poor ................................................... 26 22 30 35 30 
(ref:MHEALTH2) 
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Q.19 Compared to two years ago, would you say your overall mental health is getting better, getting 
worse or staying about the same? 

 Total White Black Hispanic AAPI 

Getting better ..................................................... 27 26 31 24 21 
Getting worse ..................................................... 24 24 26 22 31 
Staying the same in a good way .......................... 40 43 33 42 36 
Staying the same in a bad way ............................. 9 7 11 12 12 
(Don't know/refused) .......................................... 1 1 0 - - 
 
Total Better/Good ............................................ 67 68 64 66 57 
Total Worse/Bad ............................................... 33 31 36 34 43 
(ref:MHEALTH) 
 

Q.20 I am going to read you some feelings or emotions that some people feel. For each one I read, please 
tell me how often you have felt that emotion in the last 2 weeks.  
 
 Not Seve More Nearly    Seve Half 
 at ral than every Every DK/ Total ral or 
 All Days Half day day Ref Felt or less More 

27 Gratitude ........................................... 7 21 16 19 37 0 93 28 72 
White ................................................... 6 22 14 22 36 0 94 27 72  
Black.................................................... 11 22 14 7 46 0 89 33 67  
Hispanic ............................................... 10 21 18 18 33 - 90 30 70  
AAPI ..................................................... 4 30 28 16 22 0 96 33 66  
 
24 Joy ..................................................... 8 28 21 18 26 0 92 36 64 
White ................................................... 7 27 22 18 25 1 92 34 66  
Black.................................................... 11 31 14 14 30 - 89 42 58  
Hispanic ............................................... 12 22 21 21 24 0 88 34 66  
AAPI ..................................................... 4 38 24 15 19 0 95 42 58  
 
25 Love ................................................... 9 14 12 18 48 0 91 22 77 
White ................................................... 5 14 11 16 53 0 95 19 80  
Black.................................................... 13 15 11 16 44 1 85 29 70  
Hispanic ............................................... 13 12 13 21 40 - 87 26 74  
AAPI .................................................... 11 16 23 19 30 0 89 27 73  
 
26 Hope ................................................. 15 26 16 15 27 1 84 41 58 
White .................................................. 13 27 17 15 27 1 86 40 59  
Black.................................................... 18 25 15 9 33 - 82 43 57  
Hispanic ............................................... 19 20 19 19 24 - 81 38 62  
AAPI .................................................... 20 31 13 12 23 0 79 51 48  
 



Voto Latino: Frequency Questionnaire, November 10-19, 2025 

© 2025 GQR, All Rights Reserved. November, 2025 

4 

 Not Seve More Nearly    Seve Half 
 at ral than every Every DK/ Total ral or 
 All Days Half day day Ref Felt or less More 

28 Frustration ........................................ 18 37 16 15 14 0 82 55 45 
White .................................................. 15 38 17 15 14 0 84 53 46  
Black.................................................... 15 38 10 22 13 1 84 54 45  
Hispanic ............................................... 20 34 18 12 15 1 79 54 45  
AAPI .................................................... 19 39 14 18 10 0 81 58 41  
 
22 Anxiety .............................................. 33 28 13 12 13 0 66 61 38 
White .................................................. 33 31 14 10 12 1 66 64 35  
Black.................................................... 29 28 12 17 13 - 71 58 42  
Hispanic ............................................... 38 23 13 15 11 0 62 61 39  
AAPI .................................................... 35 22 13 18 12 0 65 57 43  
 
23 Anger ................................................ 37 32 12 9 8 1 62 70 29 
White .................................................. 35 35 11 9 8 1 64 70 29  
Black.................................................... 36 32 17 7 8 - 64 68 32  
Hispanic ............................................... 40 30 11 11 8 - 60 70 30  
AAPI .................................................... 38 27 21 11 3 0 62 64 35  
 
21 Depression ........................................ 54 23 8 7 7 0 45 78 22 
White .................................................. 58 23 7 6 5 1 42 81 18  
Black.................................................... 47 25 9 8 11 0 52 72 28  
Hispanic ............................................... 49 23 10 10 9 - 51 71 29  
AAPI .................................................... 56 26 5 6 6 0 44 82 17  
 
20 Loneliness ......................................... 58 23 8 6 5 0 42 81 18 
White .................................................. 63 20 7 5 4 1 36 84 16  
Black.................................................... 43 26 12 9 10 - 57 69 31  
Hispanic ............................................... 53 26 9 7 4 - 47 80 20  
AAPI .................................................... 52 31 5 8 5 0 48 82 17  
(ref:EMOTBATT) 
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Q.29 I am going to read you some things that cause stress and anxiety in some people. For each one, 
please tell me on a scale of zero to ten how much stress and anxiety this causes in you. A ten would mean 
it causes a lot of stress and anxiety. A zero would mean it causes no stress and anxiety at all. A five would 
be a neutral response. You can use any number from zero to ten. 
          6-10 
         DIK/ - 
 Mean 10 8-10 6-10 5 0-4 0-2 0 Ref 0-4 

41 Politics in this country .......... 7.1 34 55 70 13 16 11 7 0 54 
White ....................................... 7.2 34 55 72 13 15 10 5 0 56 
Black......................................... 7.0 39 55 68 13 19 14 13 0 49 
Hispanic .................................... 7.1 31 56 67 16 15 10 7 2 52 
AAPI ......................................... 7.2 31 60 77 5 17 15 5 0 60 
 
43 The cost of health care ......... 6.8 31 53 66 13 20 14 9 1 46 
White ....................................... 6.5 28 48 63 14 23 15 9 0 40 
Black......................................... 7.0 38 56 71 9 20 12 12 0 51 
Hispanic .................................... 7.2 36 61 71 11 16 14 9 2 54 
AAPI ......................................... 6.5 27 49 67 10 23 18 12 0 45 
 
35 Political violence ................... 6.5 24 45 63 16 21 14 8 1 42 
White ....................................... 6.4 22 44 62 16 22 14 7 0 40 
Black......................................... 6.0 21 37 60 16 24 20 16 0 36 
Hispanic .................................... 6.7 26 47 61 20 16 13 9 2 45 
AAPI ......................................... 6.8 25 48 70 12 17 12 5 1 53 
 
42 The cost of housing .............. 6.5 28 48 64 13 23 17 10 0 40 
White ....................................... 5.9 21 40 58 15 27 20 14 0 31 
Black......................................... 7.3 42 61 73 10 17 12 8 0 55 
Hispanic .................................... 7.7 38 66 77 8 13 8 3 2 64 
AAPI ......................................... 6.0 21 40 61 9 29 20 15 0 32 
 
36 Our democracy ..................... 6.4 28 47 58 17 24 17 12 1 34 
White ....................................... 6.3 28 46 58 17 25 17 12 1 33 
Black......................................... 6.4 33 49 61 14 24 18 15 0 37 
Hispanic .................................... 6.7 29 52 58 20 20 14 10 3 38 
AAPI ......................................... 5.9 18 32 64 7 28 20 15 1 36 
 
32 Paying your bills and 
expenses .................................... 5.9 22 41 55 14 30 23 12 1 25 
White ....................................... 5.5 17 37 51 15 34 25 14 0 17 
Black......................................... 6.7 35 54 64 11 24 19 8 0 40 
Hispanic .................................... 7.0 30 53 69 15 15 10 7 2 54 
AAPI ......................................... 4.8 15 31 43 16 41 34 25 0 2 
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          6-10 
         DIK/ - 
 Mean 10 8-10 6-10 5 0-4 0-2 0 Ref 0-4 

40 Donald Trump ....................... 5.8 38 48 53 10 36 32 22 1 17 
White ....................................... 5.6 36 46 50 10 39 34 23 1 12 
Black......................................... 6.9 46 61 66 10 23 19 16 1 43 
Hispanic .................................... 5.8 35 46 52 12 33 30 21 2 19 
AAPI ......................................... 6.4 38 54 63 6 29 25 17 1 34 
 
[500 Respondents] 
44 (SPLIT B) Children using AI 
in school instead of learning ...... 5.8 20 40 54 15 31 24 11 1 23 
White ....................................... 5.7 16 39 52 15 32 23 12 1 20 
Black......................................... 5.4 15 35 50 18 33 25 14 - 17 
Hispanic .................................... 5.8 20 37 52 17 30 24 8 1 21 
AAPI ......................................... 5.5 23 39 54 7 39 30 14 - 15 
 
33 Keeping your family safe ...... 5.4 16 31 49 17 34 25 12 0 15 
White ....................................... 4.9 10 26 43 18 39 30 14 0 5 
Black......................................... 6.0 24 36 54 19 27 19 9 0 26 
Hispanic .................................... 6.3 25 40 58 18 22 16 8 2 36 
AAPI ......................................... 5.2 11 24 52 15 32 23 14 0 20 
 
37 Immigration enforcement .... 5.4 20 39 49 14 36 30 20 1 13 
White ....................................... 5.1 20 37 48 13 39 33 21 0 9 
Black......................................... 5.3 17 39 46 20 33 27 23 0 14 
Hispanic .................................... 5.9 25 45 54 14 29 24 18 3 25 
AAPI ......................................... 6.3 21 43 53 26 20 18 6 0 33 
 
39 The government 
shutdown .................................. 5.4 19 34 50 16 34 27 18 0 16 
White ....................................... 5.1 16 30 46 17 38 31 19 0 8 
Black......................................... 6.2 31 42 61 11 28 20 14 0 33 
Hispanic .................................... 5.8 17 34 54 18 27 19 13 2 27 
AAPI ......................................... 5.7 17 37 54 16 30 23 15 1 24 
 
29 Job and job security .............. 5.1 15 30 47 17 36 29 20 1 10 
White ....................................... 4.6 12 25 41 17 42 34 22 0 -1 
Black......................................... 5.9 25 34 53 21 25 18 15 0 28 
Hispanic .................................... 6.1 21 42 59 15 25 20 13 2 34 
AAPI ......................................... 4.8 11 26 45 14 40 31 22 0 5 
 
31 Your health ........................... 4.9 10 25 41 20 39 28 14 0 2 
White ....................................... 4.6 6 22 38 19 43 28 14 - -5 
Black......................................... 5.3 20 28 44 22 34 27 10 0 10 
Hispanic .................................... 5.6 17 32 49 21 29 23 12 2 20 
AAPI ......................................... 4.6 5 18 37 24 39 31 16 0 -2 
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          6-10 
         DIK/ - 
 Mean 10 8-10 6-10 5 0-4 0-2 0 Ref 0-4 

30 Social media ......................... 4.7 11 24 39 20 41 30 18 1 -2 
White ....................................... 4.6 10 24 38 19 43 31 20 0 -5 
Black......................................... 4.5 9 19 34 25 41 29 17 0 -6 
Hispanic .................................... 4.9 15 28 38 21 38 29 17 2 0 
AAPI ......................................... 5.1 7 27 46 17 37 22 13 0 9 
 
34 Climate change ..................... 4.4 11 26 40 15 44 37 28 1 -4 
White ....................................... 4.1 10 25 39 12 49 42 32 1 -10 
Black......................................... 5.0 12 25 42 25 32 28 19 0 10 
Hispanic .................................... 4.9 13 28 43 19 37 29 22 2 6 
AAPI ......................................... 4.9 9 29 48 12 40 31 22 - 8 
 
45 Your family ........................... 4.2 9 19 31 19 50 36 19 0 -19 
White ....................................... 3.8 7 15 26 17 57 42 20 0 -30 
Black......................................... 4.8 11 22 32 30 37 25 14 1 -5 
Hispanic .................................... 5.0 14 25 41 18 39 26 16 2 2 
AAPI ......................................... 4.1 5 17 32 17 51 35 19 0 -19 
 
[500 Respondents] 
38 (SPLIT A) Losing your job 
to Artificial Intelligence ............. 3.2 9 15 23 16 60 55 39 1 -37 
White ....................................... 2.6 6 12 18 12 67 62 45 2 -49 
Black......................................... 4.0 16 22 31 20 48 43 35 1 -17 
Hispanic .................................... 3.9 15 21 26 19 53 42 31 2 -27 
AAPI ......................................... 3.0 7 13 20 18 62 60 34 - -41 
(ref:STRESBAT) 
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Q.46 How frequently have you and your family made the following changes in your life to deal with your 
financial situation in the past year? 
 Once Once Once   Monthly Less 
 a a Twice Almost DK/ or than 
 Week Month Year Never Ref More Monthly 

47 Switched to less expensive or bought fewer 
groceries ...................................................................... 35 25 12 28 0 60 40 
White ....................................................................... 35 24 11 29 0 59 40  
Black......................................................................... 37 30 10 22 - 67 32  
Hispanic .................................................................... 36 26 15 22 0 62 37  
AAPI ......................................................................... 26 20 17 36 - 47 53  
 
46 Skipped a meal to save money ............................... 17 11 6 65 0 28 71 
White ....................................................................... 14 10 6 70 0 23 76  
Black......................................................................... 25 13 5 56 - 38 61  
Hispanic .................................................................... 24 15 5 55 0 39 60  
AAPI .......................................................................... 6 10 7 77 - 16 84  
 
49 Took a second job, side hustle, or gig work ............ 14 10 15 60 0 24 75 
White ....................................................................... 12 10 12 67 0 21 78  
Black......................................................................... 18 14 22 44 0 32 66  
Hispanic .................................................................... 21 10 25 44 0 31 69  
AAPI .......................................................................... 5 12 20 63 - 17 83  
 
48 Delayed a major purchase like a car or 
appliance ...................................................................... 9 13 37 41 0 22 78 
White ........................................................................ 8 12 37 43 0 20 80  
Black.......................................................................... 9 15 35 40 - 24 75  
Hispanic .................................................................... 11 12 40 37 0 23 77  
AAPI .......................................................................... 5 17 36 42 - 23 77  
 
53 Was late paying a bill or skipped payment .............. 7 15 17 61 0 22 78 
White ........................................................................ 6 10 14 70 0 16 84  
Black......................................................................... 11 32 21 36 - 43 57  
Hispanic .................................................................... 10 18 23 49 0 28 71  
AAPI .......................................................................... 2 16 16 67 - 18 82  
 
51 Delayed or went without medical care or 
treatment ..................................................................... 9 11 22 57 0 20 80 
White ........................................................................ 7 10 23 60 0 17 83  
Black......................................................................... 11 12 24 52 - 23 76  
Hispanic .................................................................... 12 14 21 52 1 26 73  
AAPI .......................................................................... 3 11 28 59 - 14 86  
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 Once Once Once   Monthly Less 
 a a Twice Almost DK/ or than 
 Week Month Year Never Ref More Monthly 

52 Used a "buy now, pay later" product to spread 
out the cost of purchases ............................................. 6 13 21 59 0 19 80 
White ........................................................................ 3 10 20 67 0 13 86  
Black......................................................................... 11 25 25 39 - 36 64  
Hispanic .................................................................... 11 18 23 48 0 29 70  
AAPI .......................................................................... 3 12 19 65 - 16 84  
 
54 Cancelled or postponed a vacation ......................... 7 7 32 53 1 14 85 
White ........................................................................ 5 5 29 60 1 10 89  
Black......................................................................... 12 8 39 39 2 20 78  
Hispanic .................................................................... 11 10 38 42 0 20 80  
AAPI .......................................................................... 2 7 39 52 - 9 91  
 
50 Took a short-term loan against your paycheck 
to get through the month ............................................ 4 5 8 83 0 9 91 
White ........................................................................ 2 3 6 88 0 5 95  
Black......................................................................... 11 11 11 65 1 22 76  
Hispanic ..................................................................... 6 10 12 73 0 16 84  
AAPI .......................................................................... 1 5 7 87 - 6 94  
(ref:FINCHGNE) 
 
Q.55 What is your current employment status? You can choose up to two responses. 
 

 Total White Black Hispanic AAPI 

Employed at one job ........................................... 47 45 37 55 62 
Employed at multiple jobs .................................. 12 9 22 11 9 
Unemployed/temporarily out of work ................. 8 6 10 13 4 
Not in the market for work .................................. 2 2 5 3 1 
Retired ................................................................ 22 27 20 13 14 
Stay at home parent ............................................ 4 3 3 6 4 
Student ................................................................ 8 6 10 10 9 
Other ................................................................... 8 9 5 7 5 
(Don't know/refused) ............................................ - 0 - - 
 
Total employed ................................................. 58 54 59 64 71 
(ref:EMPLOY1) 
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[582 Respondents] 
Q.56 (IF PUNCH 1 OR 2 ON EMPLOY1) If you were let go from your current employer, how easily do you 
think you could find a new job: very easily, somewhat easily, not very easily, or not easily at all? 
 

 Total White Black Hispanic AAPI 

Very easily ........................................................... 19 23 12 14 17 
Somewhat easily ................................................. 35 35 44 35 32 
Not very easily .................................................... 27 25 26 33 33 
Not easily at all ................................................... 18 17 19 18 18 
(Don't know/refused) .......................................... 0 - - - - 
 
Total Easily ....................................................... 55 58 55 49 49 
Total Not Easily ................................................. 45 42 45 51 51 
 
Easily-Not Easily ................................................ 10 17 10 -1 -2 
(ref:NEWJOB) 
 

Q.57 About how much debt do you currently carry, including things like student loan debt, medical debt, 
personal loans and credit card debt, but not including mortgage debt or money you might owe on a car? 
 

 Total White Black Hispanic AAPI 

None ................................................................... 23 26 15 20 31 
Less than $1,000 ................................................. 10 8 10 12 15 
Between $1,000 and $5,000 ............................... 16 18 12 13 10 
Between $5,000 and $10,000 ............................. 12 10 15 12 10 
Between $10,000 and $25,000 ........................... 14 15 19 15 8 
Between $25,000 and $50,000 ........................... 12 10 15 15 8 
Between $50,000 and $100,000 .......................... 6 6 7 7 8 
Over $100,000 ..................................................... 6 7 8 6 8 
(Don't know/refused) .......................................... 0 1 0 - - 
 
Total Any Debt .................................................. 76 73 85 80 69 
Under $10K ...................................................... 38 36 37 37 36 
$10K or more ................................................... 39 37 48 43 33 
(ref:DEBT) 
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Q.58 What do you think you need to make in income to live comfortably in the US? 
 

 Total White Black Hispanic AAPI 

Less than $50,000 ................................................ 4 6 1 3 - 
Between $50,000 and $75,000 ........................... 17 20 14 15 13 
Between $75,000 and $100,000 ......................... 26 26 26 29 13 
Between $100,000 and $150,000 ....................... 26 28 24 22 24 
Between $150,000 and $200,000 ....................... 12 10 13 15 24 
Between $200,000 and $250,000 ........................ 5 5 4 4 12 
Over $250,000 ..................................................... 6 4 12 6 10 
(Don't know/refused) .......................................... 4 2 6 5 2 
 
Under $100,000................................................ 47 51 41 48 26 
$100,000 more more ........................................ 49 47 54 47 71 
(ref:COMFORT) 
 

Q.59 I am going to read you some pairs of statements. For each pair, please indicate which of the 
following statements comes closer to your point of view, even if neither is exactly right. 
 
 1st 1st 2nd 2nd    Total Total 1st 
 Stmt Stmt Stmt Stmt  Nei- DK/ 1st 2nd - 
 Much Smwt Smwt Much Both ther Ref Stmt Stmt 2nd 

66 (WORK) It matters to me 
the type of work I do. 
(OR) 
My work does not matter to 
me as long as I get good pay. ..... 51 29 11 7 1 1 1 80 18 62 
White ........................................ 51 28 12 7 0 1 1 79 19 60 
Black.......................................... 58 23 9 8 - 0 1 81 18 63 
Hispanic ..................................... 49 30 10 9 1 1 1 79 19 60 
AAPI .......................................... 35 45 12 7 - - 0 80 19 61 
 
65 (GREATEST) I believe 
America is the greatest 
country in the world for me. 
(OR) 
I believe there are other 
countries where I would be 
happier. ...................................... 39 22 20 17 0 1 1 61 37 24 
White ........................................ 42 23 17 17 0 0 1 65 33 32 
Black.......................................... 23 21 29 23 1 1 1 44 53 -8 
Hispanic ..................................... 42 17 23 16 - 2 1 58 39 20 
AAPI .......................................... 34 26 20 20 - - - 59 41 19 
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 1st 1st 2nd 2nd    Total Total 1st 
 Stmt Stmt Stmt Stmt  Nei- DK/ 1st 2nd - 
 Much Smwt Smwt Much Both ther Ref Stmt Stmt 2nd 

60 (DREAM) The American 
dream is dead. 
(OR) 
The American dream is alive 
and well. ..................................... 26 31 26 15 0 1 1 57 41 16 
White ........................................ 21 32 28 18 0 1 1 53 45 8 
Black.......................................... 45 25 22 7 1 0 - 70 29 41 
Hispanic ..................................... 27 36 22 14 - 1 0 62 37 26 
AAPI .......................................... 30 26 30 14 - - - 57 43 13 
 
59 (AHEAD) If I work hard 
enough, I can still get ahead 
in this economy. 
(OR) 
I cannot get ahead in this 
economy no matter how 
hard I work. ................................ 23 29 24 24 0 0 1 52 47 5 
White ........................................ 25 29 20 25 0 1 1 54 45 9 
Black.......................................... 16 27 30 26 - 1 - 44 55 -12 
Hispanic ..................................... 20 32 27 21 - - 0 52 48 4 
AAPI .......................................... 18 34 27 21 - - - 52 48 5 
 
61 (BEST DAYS) America's 
best days lie in front of it. 
(OR) 
America's best days lie 
behind it. .................................... 23 25 27 22 0 0 1 49 49 -1 
White ........................................ 23 26 28 21 1 0 2 49 49 0 
Black.......................................... 22 15 34 27 - 2 0 37 61 -24 
Hispanic ..................................... 21 29 27 22 - 1 0 50 49 1 
AAPI .......................................... 26 27 26 22 - - - 53 47 5 
 
63 (AI) AI is a helpful tool for 
students, and it is something 
they will use in their future 
jobs. 
(OR) 
AI is a way for students to 
cheat and not learn the 
material correctly. ...................... 14 32 27 23 2 0 1 47 50 -4 
White ........................................ 13 34 29 20 2 1 1 47 49 -2 
Black.......................................... 21 36 19 21 2 - 1 57 40 17 
Hispanic ..................................... 16 25 25 30 3 1 0 41 55 -13 
AAPI .......................................... 21 31 27 21 - - - 52 48 5 
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 1st 1st 2nd 2nd    Total Total 1st 
 Stmt Stmt Stmt Stmt  Nei- DK/ 1st 2nd - 
 Much Smwt Smwt Much Both ther Ref Stmt Stmt 2nd 

62 (CANDIDATES) We need to 
elect more experienced 
candidates to public office, 
people who know what they 
are doing. 
(OR) 
We need to elect younger 
candidates to public office, 
people who are willing to try 
something different. ................... 24 22 27 24 1 0 2 46 52 -6 
White ........................................ 21 24 27 25 1 0 2 45 52 -7 
Black.......................................... 30 14 30 24 1 0 1 44 54 -10 
Hispanic ..................................... 31 21 22 24 1 0 1 52 46 6 
AAPI .......................................... 18 21 33 27 0 - - 40 60 -20 
 
[582 Respondents] 
64 (AI JOB) (IF PUNCH 1 OR 2 
ON EMPLOY1) I am worried 
my job will be replaced 
Artificial Intelligence. 
(OR) 
I do not believe my job will be 
threatened by Artificial 
Intelligence. ................................. 9 17 36 37 - 0 - 26 74 -47 
White ......................................... 8 13 34 45 - - - 21 79 -58 
Black........................................... 6 26 38 27 - 1 - 32 65 -33 
Hispanic ..................................... 13 18 38 31 - - - 31 69 -39 
AAPI .......................................... 12 18 48 23 - - - 30 70 -40 
 
67 (NEXT GEN) The next 
generation will have it easier 
than mine. 
(OR) 
The next generation will have 
a harder time than mine.............. 7 12 37 43 0 0 1 18 80 -62 
White ......................................... 4 10 40 44 0 0 2 14 83 -69 
Black........................................... 9 16 31 43 1 - 0 25 74 -49 
Hispanic ..................................... 13 14 37 36 - 1 - 26 73 -47 
AAPI ........................................... 4 13 43 40 - - - 17 83 -66 
(ref:STMPAIR) 
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Q.68 What do you believe would be more effective reducing the cost of housing in your community: 
reducing or changing zoning laws and building more housing to increase supply OR controlling rent 
increase and requiring developers to build more lower income housing? 
 

 Total White Black Hispanic AAPI 

Changing zoning laws and building more 
housing ............................................................... 41 44 26 32 54 
Controlling rent and requiring more low 
income housing .................................................. 55 51 68 65 45 
(Both) ................................................................... 1 2 4 - 0 
(NEITHER)............................................................. 2 2 1 2 0 
(Don't know/refused) .......................................... 1 1 1 1 0 
 
Total Zoning/Building ........................................ 42 46 30 32 55 
Total Rent Control/Low Income ........................ 56 53 71 65 45 
(ref:HOUSING) 
 

Q.69 In the past year, have you seen any ICE agents or agents from the Immigration and Custom's 
Enforcement in your community? 

 Total White Black Hispanic AAPI 

Yes ...................................................................... 28 22 29 45 32 
No ....................................................................... 72 78 71 55 68 
(Don't know/refused) .......................................... 0 0 - - - 
(ref:ICE) 
 

[280 Respondents] 
Q.70 (IF YES IN ICE) Has seeing these ICE agents made you feel more secure or less secure? 
 

 Total White Black Hispanic AAPI 

Much less secure ................................................ 62 60 43 60 89 
Somewhat less secure ........................................ 12 13 16 12 5 
Somewhat more secure ....................................... 7 7 13 8 2 
Much more secure ............................................... 9 13 11 8 4 
(No difference)..................................................... 9 7 17 11 - 
(Don't know/refused) .......................................... 0 - - 0 - 
 
Total Less Secure .............................................. 74 73 59 72 94 
Total More Secure ............................................ 17 20 24 16 6 
 
Less - More ....................................................... 57 53 35 56 88 
(ref:ICESECUR) 
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Q.71 I am going to read you some things people do routinely. For each one I read, please tell me whether 
the crackdown on immigration in this country makes you more or less likely to participate in this activity 
or if it has made no difference. 
     More 
 More Less No DK/ - 
 Likly Likly Diff Ref Less 

75 (PROTEST) Protest an issue on the streets. ................................. 25 23 51 1 1 
White ............................................................................................ 26 21 53 1 5  
Black.............................................................................................. 23 28 49 - -5  
Hispanic ......................................................................................... 25 31 44 1 -7  
AAPI .............................................................................................. 26 32 41 0 -6  
 
71 (ISSUES) Talk about political issues online. .................................. 23 26 50 1 -3 
White ............................................................................................ 23 23 53 1 0  
Black.............................................................................................. 21 37 42 - -16  
Hispanic ......................................................................................... 26 30 43 1 -4  
AAPI .............................................................................................. 29 20 51 1 9  
 
76 (SERVICES) Go to church, temple, or worship services. ............... 13 11 75 0 2 
White ............................................................................................ 11 7 82 0 4  
Black.............................................................................................. 21 14 64 1 6  
Hispanic ......................................................................................... 17 21 61 1 -4  
AAPI .............................................................................................. 15 17 68 - -1  
 
74 (GROCERY) Go to the grocery store. ............................................ 12 10 78 0 2 
White ............................................................................................. 8 7 85 - 1  
Black.............................................................................................. 23 11 66 0 12  
Hispanic ......................................................................................... 14 19 66 0 -5  
AAPI .............................................................................................. 13 12 74 1 0  
 
77 (FRIENDS) Go over to a friend's house to visit. ............................ 12 10 79 0 2 
White ............................................................................................ 10 5 85 0 6  
Black.............................................................................................. 16 17 67 - -1  
Hispanic ......................................................................................... 14 21 65 0 -6  
AAPI .............................................................................................. 14 14 72 - 1  
 
72 (EAT) Go out to eat. ..................................................................... 10 15 75 0 -6 
White ............................................................................................. 8 10 82 0 -3  
Black.............................................................................................. 15 22 64 - -7  
Hispanic ......................................................................................... 11 27 61 1 -16  
AAPI .............................................................................................. 12 22 67 - -10  
 
73 (DOCTOR) Go to the doctor or seek medical treatment. ............. 10 10 80 0 0 
White ............................................................................................. 8 5 86 0 3  
Black.............................................................................................. 20 11 68 0 9  
Hispanic ......................................................................................... 10 23 68 - -13  
AAPI .............................................................................................. 11 11 78 - -1  
(ref:ROUTINE) 
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Q.78 If the election for president were held today who would you vote for, the Republican candidate, the 
Democratic candidate, a third-party candidate, or would you not vote at all? 
 

 Total White Black Hispanic AAPI 

Democratic candidate ......................................... 39 37 54 37 40 
Lean Democratic candidate ................................. 2 2 1 3 3 
Republican candidate ......................................... 29 34 9 25 18 
Lean Republican candidate .................................. 4 4 0 2 2 
Third-party candidate .......................................... 9 9 8 10 11 
Lean Third-party candidate .................................. 0 0 1 - - 
Not vote at all ...................................................... 9 6 17 15 13 
Lean Not vote at all .............................................. 1 1 0 1 - 
(Undecided/Refused) ........................................... 8 7 10 6 13 
 
Total Democratic candidate .............................. 41 39 55 40 43 
Total Republican candidate ............................... 33 38 10 28 20 
Total Third-party candidate ................................ 9 9 10 10 11 
Total Not vote at all .......................................... 10 8 17 16 13 
(ref:GPR28VT1) 
 

Q.80 Over the last few years, would you say have become more interested and engaged in politics or less 
interested and engaged in politics? 

 Total White Black Hispanic AAPI 

More interested .................................................. 55 57 48 61 47 
Less interested .................................................... 18 17 30 16 22 
(About the same/no difference) ......................... 26 26 22 22 31 
(Don't know/refused) .......................................... 0 - - 1 - 
 
More - Less ....................................................... 37 40 18 45 25 
(ref:POLITICS) 
 

Q.81 Do you believe the Democratic party does an excellent job, a good job, an only fair job or a poor job 
representing your beliefs and interests on most issues? 

 Total White Black Hispanic AAPI 

Excellent .............................................................. 4 2 11 5 5 
Good ................................................................... 19 19 22 20 23 
Only fair .............................................................. 31 27 41 33 36 
Poor .................................................................... 45 51 27 40 34 
(Don't know/refused) .......................................... 1 1 - 2 0 
 
Excellent/Good ................................................. 23 21 32 25 29 
Only fair/Poor ................................................... 76 78 68 73 71 
(ref:DEMPRTY) 
 



Voto Latino: Frequency Questionnaire, November 10-19, 2025 

© 2025 GQR, All Rights Reserved. November, 2025 

17 

Q.82 Do you believe the Democratic party has become too liberal and progressive or is not liberal or 
progressive enough? 

 Total White Black Hispanic AAPI 

Too liberal/progressive ....................................... 56 61 43 50 44 
Not liberal/progressive enough .......................... 41 36 53 44 56 
(Don't know/refused) .......................................... 3 3 4 6 - 
 
Too liberal/progressive ..................................... 16 26 -10 5 -12 
(ref:DEMPRTY2) 
 

Q.83 Do you believe the Republican party does an excellent job, a good job, an only fair job or a poor job 
representing your beliefs and interests on most issues? 

 Total White Black Hispanic AAPI 

Excellent ............................................................. 11 12 8 10 10 
Good ................................................................... 18 21 6 16 14 
Only fair .............................................................. 21 20 21 23 14 
Poor .................................................................... 50 46 66 51 61 
(Don't know/refused) .......................................... 1 1 0 1 0 
 
Excellent/Good ................................................. 29 32 13 26 24 
Only fair/Poor ................................................... 71 67 86 73 75 
(ref:REPPRTY) 
 

Q.84 Do you believe the Republican party has become too conservative and right-wing or is not 
conservative enough? 

 Total White Black Hispanic AAPI 

Too conservative/right-wing ............................... 60 58 63 57 72 
Not conservative/right-wing enough .................. 34 34 32 37 27 
(Don't know/refused) .......................................... 6 7 3 5 0 
 
Too conservative .............................................. 25 24 31 20 45 
(ref:REPPRTY2) 
 

Q.85 Finally, I'd like to ask you a few questions strictly for statistical purposes. What is the last year of 
schooling that you have completed? 

 Total White Black Hispanic AAPI 

1 - 11th grade ...................................................... 3 2 4 7 - 
High School graduate .......................................... 20 20 20 26 5 
Non-college post H.S. ........................................... 7 6 7 11 7 
Some college ....................................................... 31 30 42 34 30 
College graduate ................................................. 23 25 17 16 31 
Post-graduate school .......................................... 15 17 10 6 27 
(Don't know/refused) .......................................... 1 0 - 0 - 
(ref:EDUC) 
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Q.86 Thinking in political terms, would you say that you are very conservative, somewhat conservative, 
moderate, somewhat liberal, or very liberal? 

 Total White Black Hispanic AAPI 

Very liberal .......................................................... 14 14 15 12 22 
Somewhat liberal ................................................ 17 18 14 14 19 
Moderate ............................................................ 35 28 47 44 39 
Somewhat conservative ...................................... 18 20 16 17 16 
Very conservative ............................................... 15 18 9 11 4 
(Don't know/refused) .......................................... 1 1 0 1 - 
 
Total Liberal ...................................................... 31 32 28 26 41 
Moderate ......................................................... 35 28 47 44 39 
Total Conservative ............................................ 33 38 24 28 20 
(ref:IDEO5) 
 

Q.87 Have you ever used an Artificial Intelligence program such as ChatGPT or Microsoft Azure AI? 
 

 Total White Black Hispanic AAPI 

Yes ...................................................................... 55 53 58 62 66 
No ....................................................................... 45 47 42 38 34 
(Don't know/refused) .......................................... 1 1 - - - 
(ref:AIUSE) 
 

Q.88 Do you live in a big city, a smaller city, a suburban area, a small town, or a rural area? 
 

 Total White Black Hispanic AAPI 

Big city ................................................................ 20 11 35 42 32 
Smaller city ......................................................... 21 22 22 23 12 
Suburban ............................................................ 30 31 24 18 45 
Small town .......................................................... 15 19 11 12 9 
Rural area............................................................ 13 17 8 5 1 
(Don't know/refused) .......................................... 0 0 0 - - 
 
Total City .......................................................... 42 33 57 65 44 
Suburban .......................................................... 30 31 24 18 45 
Small town/Rural .............................................. 28 36 19 17 11 
(ref:AREATYP) 
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Q.89 Do you participate in any of the following community groups or activities? You can choose as many 
activities as apply to you. 
 

 Total White Black Hispanic AAPI 

A church or religious group................................. 36 37 46 32 18 
A hobby or volunteer organization ..................... 29 30 18 28 36 
A charitable or volunteer organization ............... 29 31 20 25 30 
A professional association .................................. 20 21 20 11 29 
A neighborhood group or watch ......................... 10 9 11 8 13 
A school group or PTA......................................... 10 11 13 8 7 
A book club ......................................................... 10 10 10 7 9 
A veterans group ................................................. 9 8 16 8 2 
A parents group ................................................... 7 6 10 9 9 
(Don't know/refused) ......................................... 24 26 19 32 26 
(ref:COMMUNTY) 
 

[991 Respondents] 
Q.90 Do you get your health insurance through Medicaid? 
 

 Total White Black Hispanic AAPI 

Yes ...................................................................... 17 15 27 21 10 
No ....................................................................... 82 85 73 78 89 
(Don't know/refused) .......................................... 1 1 - 0 1 
(ref:MEDICAID) 
 

Q.91 Are you or a member of your household a current or retired member of a labor union? 
 

 Total White Black Hispanic AAPI 

Yes: union member ............................................. 11 10 14 7 14 
Yes: retired member ............................................ 7 9 6 3 5 
Household member ............................................. 4 2 7 8 8 
Household member: retired ................................ 4 3 5 7 5 
No member belongs ........................................... 74 77 69 77 70 
(Don't know/refused) .......................................... 0 0 1 - - 
 
Union Household .............................................. 25 22 30 23 30 
(ref:UNION) 
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Q.92 Are you married, single, living with a partner in a civil union or domestic partnership, living with a 
partner outside a legally recognized relationship, separated, divorced, or widowed? 
 

 Total White Black Hispanic AAPI 

Single .................................................................. 28 20 50 41 35 
Married ............................................................... 45 53 23 32 53 
Living with a partner in a civil union or 
domestic partnership ........................................... 4 4 3 8 0 
Living with a partner outside a legally 
recognized relationship ....................................... 5 6 2 5 4 
Separated/divorced ............................................ 10 8 16 10 7 
Widowed ............................................................. 7 8 6 5 1 
(Don't know/Refused) .......................................... 0 0 0 - - 
 
Total Married/Living with .................................. 55 63 28 44 57 
Separated/Divorced/Widowed .......................... 17 17 22 15 8 
Total Unmarried ............................................... 55 47 77 68 47 
(ref:MARITAL) 
 

[769 Respondents] 
Q.93 (IF YES IN VOTED2024) In the 2024 election for president, did you vote for Democrat Kamala Harris 
or Republican Donald Trump? 
 

 Total White Black Hispanic AAPI 

Democrat Kamala Harris ..................................... 50 48 70 44 51 
Republican Donald Trump .................................. 42 45 20 46 36 
Other/Third party ................................................ 4 4 2 3 9 
Did not vote ......................................................... 2 2 4 2 2 
(Don't know/refused) .......................................... 2 1 4 5 3 
(ref:VOTE2024) 

 
Q.3 What language do you feel most comfortable speaking, Spanish or English? 
 

 Total White Black Hispanic AAPI 

English/ingles ...................................................... 98 100 100 90 100 
Spanish/espanol ................................................... 2 - - 10 - 
(ref:LANGDUMMY) 
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Q.6 What racial or ethnic group best describes you? 
 Total White Black Hispanic AAPI 

White ................................................................... 56 100 - - - 
African American or Black ................................... 12 - 100 - - 
Hispanic or Latino ............................................... 17 - - 100 - 
Asian/AAPI ........................................................... 6 - - - 100 
Native American .................................................. 1 - - - - 
(Other) ................................................................. 7 - - - - 
(Don't know/refused) .......................................... 1 - - - - 
(ref:RACE) 
 

Q.8 In what year were you born? 
 Total White Black Hispanic AAPI 

18 - 24 ................................................................. 12 10 12 22 11 
25 - 29 .................................................................. 8 8 11 6 14 
30 - 34 .................................................................. 7 5 8 8 18 
35 - 39 ................................................................. 10 10 10 12 7 
40 - 44 .................................................................. 8 7 10 11 13 
45 - 49 .................................................................. 8 8 7 7 10 
50 - 54 .................................................................. 6 6 9 5 2 
55 - 59 .................................................................. 8 7 7 9 5 
60 - 64 ................................................................. 10 11 8 6 6 
65 and over ......................................................... 19 25 15 11 13 
(No answer) ......................................................... 4 3 3 3 2 
(ref:AGE) 

 
Q.9 Respondent gender 

 Total White Black Hispanic AAPI 

Male .................................................................... 49 49 47 51 48 
Female ................................................................ 49 50 53 46 50 
Neither/Non-Binary ............................................. 2 1 - 3 2 
(ref:GENDER) 
 

[609 Respondents] 
Q.11 (IF NOT AL, GA, HI, IN, IL, MI, MN, MS, MT, ND, OH, SC, TN, TX, VT, VA, WA, OR WI) In (STATE)  
Party Registration 
 

 Total White Black Hispanic AAPI 

Democrat ............................................................ 37 31 54 39 38 
Republican .......................................................... 27 35 11 20 23 
Neither ................................................................ 36 33 35 41 39 
(ref:SELFPTY) 
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Q.12 Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a Democrat, a Republican, or what? 
 

 Total White Black Hispanic AAPI 

Strong Democrat ................................................. 22 21 37 15 23 
Weak Democrat .................................................. 10 8 11 16 12 
Independent-lean Democrat .............................. 12 10 19 16 17 
Independent ....................................................... 15 11 18 20 23 
Independent-lean Republican ............................. 11 13 5 8 8 
Weak Republican ................................................. 9 10 7 10 4 
Strong Republican ............................................... 20 27 5 14 13 
(Don't know/Refused) .......................................... 1 0 - 2 - 
(ref:PTYID1) 


